

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)
	)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The Secretary Lacks Authority to Fundamentally Restructure Medicaid Through the Approval of Kentucky HEALTH..... 12

    A. The Secretary’s Approval of Kentucky’s Waiver Request Dramatically Expands His “Waiver” Authority. .... 13

    B. The Secretary’s Approval of Kentucky’s Waiver Request Attempts to Rewrite the Purposes of Medicaid. .... 16

II. Approval of the Kentucky HEALTH Work Requirements Exceeds Statutory Authority and Is Arbitrary and Capricious. .... 18

    A. The Secretary Lacks the Authority to Approve the Kentucky HEALTH Work Requirements. .... 18

    B. The Secretary Failed to Adequately Examine If the Kentucky HEALTH Work Requirements Met the Section 1115 Conditions. .... 21

III. Approval of the Kentucky HEALTH Premiums Exceeds Statutory Authority and Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 25

    A. The Secretary Lacks the Authority to Waive the Medicaid Act’s Limits on Premiums. .... 26

    B. The Secretary Failed to Adequately Examine If the Kentucky HEALTH Premiums Met the Section 1115 Conditions for Waiver. .... 29

IV. Approval of the Kentucky HEALTH Waiver to Lock Individuals Out of Medicaid Coverage Exceeds Statutory Authority and Is Arbitrary and Capricious. .... 34

V. Approval of the Kentucky HEALTH Waiver of Retroactive Eligibility Exceeds Statutory Authority and Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 36

    A. The Secretary Lacks Authority to Waive Retroactive Coverage..... 37

    B. The Secretary Failed to Adequately Examine If the Kentucky Waiver Met the Section 1115 Conditions for Approval. .... 38

VI.	Approval of the Kentucky HEALTH Waiver to Eliminate Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	39
VII.	Approval of the Heightened Cost Sharing for Non-Emergency Use of the Emergency Department Exceeds Statutory Authority and Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	41
VIII.	The Dear State Medicaid Director Letter Violates the APA. ....	43
	A. The Letter Announces an Agency Decision Authorizing Work Requirements That is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	43
	B. The Letter Imposes a Substantive Rule Without The Requisite Notice-and-Comment Procedures. ....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	3, 25
* <i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12, 22, 25, 29, 32, 33, 36, 39, 41
<i>California Welfare Rights Organization v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. United States Department of Labor</i> , No. 17-10238, ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1325019 (5th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018) .....	15
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12, 45
<i>Cohen ex rel. Cohen v. Quern</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	37, 38
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	47, 48, 50
<i>Crane v. Mathews</i> , 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....	28
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , No. 15-1439, 2018 WL 1384564 (U.S. Mar. 20, 2018).....	15
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	19
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47, 48
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	35, 45
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	45, 46
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>Foster v. Mabus</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2015).....	25
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	48, 49
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	19
<i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	44, 45
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	19
<i>Jones v. T.H.</i> , 425 U.S. 986 (1976).....	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB*, 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....27

*MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.*, 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....14

*McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas*, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....48

*Mendoza v. Perez*, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....48

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....4, 34

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*, 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....45

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....5, 6

*National Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff*, 385 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff’d in rel. part, rev’d in part*, 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

*Nebraska Pharmacists Ass’n v. Nebraska Department of Social Services*, 863 F. Supp. 1037 (D. Neb. 1994).....41

\* *Newton-Nations v. Betlach*, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011) .....12, 22, 29, 32, 36

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson*, 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....26

*Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole*, 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....48

*Portland Adventist Medical Center v. Thompson*, 399 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005).....7

*Saxbe v. Bustos*, 419 U.S. 65 (1974).....21

*Sebelius v. Cloer*, 569 U.S. 369 (2013) .....27

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....45

*Smith v. Vowell*, 379 F. Supp. 139 (W.D. Tex.), *aff’d*, 504 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1974).....39

*Texas v. United States*, 809 F.3d 134, 173 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided Court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....49

*Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC*, 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....48

*United States v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.*, 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....21

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....15

*Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hospital v. Heckler*, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 3-4, 25

*Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA*, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....18

*Yates v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....17

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....47

5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....47

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3  
 7 U.S.C. § 2029(a)(1) .....19, 20  
 8 U.S.C. § 1611.....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1641.....5  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 301-1397mm.....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 604a.....20  
 42 U.S.C. § 607.....19, 20  
 42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....7, 13, 22  
 42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1) .....7, 8, 26  
 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(a).....34  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....2, 4, 7, 8, 16, 17  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5.....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(4).....39  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....6  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....37  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....5, 6  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) .....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B) .....6  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C) .....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14).....27  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....7  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34).....6, 36  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(2) .....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(3) .....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b to 1396w-5 .....8  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1) .....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(b).....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....6, 36, 37  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....7, 41, 43  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(1) .....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(3) .....41, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)(3) .....41

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(c) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f).....27

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1 .....7, 41, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(3)(B).....42

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(1)(A) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(2)(A).....26

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(e).....41, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(e)(4)(A).....41

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)(3)(A) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 18083.....6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 271  
 § 2001 (2010).....5

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L.  
 No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 .....19

Social Security Act Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 1902(a)(14), 79 Stat.  
 286, 346 .....28

Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 208(a)(14)(A), 86 Stat.  
 1329, 1381 (1973).....28

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324,  
 367 .....28

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*Amendments to the Social Security Act 1969-1972: Hearing on H.R. 17550 Before  
 the Senate Committee on Finance, 91st Cong. (1970) (statement of Elliot L.  
 Richardson, Secretary, Department of Health, Education, & Welfare).....37*

American Health Care Act, H.R. 1628, 115th Congress, § 117 (2017).....18

H.R. Rep. No. 97-757, pt. 1 (1982) .....29

H. R. Rep. No. 97-3982, pt. 2 (1981) .....7

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962), *as reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943, 1962 WL  
 4692 (1962).....7

Medicaid Reform and Personal Responsibility Act of 2017, S. 1150, 115th Cong.  
 (2017).....18

S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972).....37

Secretary of Health & Human Services Sylvia Burwell, Hearing on The President’s Fiscal Year 2017 Budget, Responses to Additional Questions for the Record, U.S. House of Rep. Energy & Commerce Health Subcommittee (Feb. 24, 2016), <http://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF14/20160224/104521/HHRG-114-IF14-Wstate-BurwellS-20160224-SD002.pdf>..... 45-46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. § 431.53.....39

42 C.F.R. § 431.214.....34

42 C.F.R. § 435.906.....6

42 C.F.R. § 435.907.....6

42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a) .....34

42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a)(3).....6

42 C.F.R. § 435.930(b) .....34

42 C.F.R. § 447.54(b) .....42

42 C.F.R. § 455.12-455.17 .....34

920 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:010 .....34

Salam Abdus et al., *Children’s Health Insurance Program Premiums Adversely Affect Enrollment, Especially Among Lower-Income Children*, 33 Health Affairs 8 (2014).....30

Jason Bailey, Kentucky Center for Economic Policy, *Job Recovery for Some Kentucky Counties, Second Recession for Others* (May 15, 2017), <http://kypolicy.org/job-recovery-kentucky-counties-second-recession-others/> .....23

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014).....14

Paul T. Cheung et al., *National Study of Barriers to Timely Primary Care and Emergency Department Utilization Among Medicaid Beneficiaries*, 60 Ann. Emerg. Med. 4 (2012).....40

John Cheves, *Bevin’s proposed Medicaid changes could give nonprofits unwanted “volunteers,”* Lexington Herald-Leader (Aug. 17, 2016), <http://www.kentucky.com/news/politics-government/article96232057.html> .....23

Sandra K. Danziger et al., *From Welfare to a Work-Based Safety Net: An Incomplete Transition*, 35 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 231 (2016).....22

Bill Estep, *In Eastern Kentucky, “there’s so many people unemployed fighting over so few jobs,”* Lexington Herald Leader (Mar. 1, 2014), <http://www.kentucky.com/news/hot-topics/article44474187.html>.....23

Executive Order No. 13765, *Minimizing the Economic Burden of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Pending Repeal*, 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 20, 2017) .....10

*The Future Of: Healthcare*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 10, 2017), <http://www.wsj.com/video/the-future-of-health-care/D5B767E4-B2F2-4394-90BB-37935CCD410C.html> .....11, 13
